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RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE TO 
CHAIRMAN’S INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 1 

 

1. The Postal Service states that “[a]dvances in Optical Character Reader (OCR) 
and letter processing technology have eliminated the need for processing pre-
barcoded mail in outgoing secondary (OS) operations, and allowed the Postal 
Service to increase processing efficiency by merging the flows of pre-barcoded 

and non-barcoded letter mail in outgoing primary (OP) operations.”  Proposal 
Eight at 1. 

Please confirm that no pre-barcoded mail is currently processed in outgoing 
secondary operations.  If not confirmed, please provide an estimate of the 
amount of pre-barcoded mail that remains in the outgoing secondary operation 
and how the model accounts for this mail. 

 
RESPONSE:  

     Not confirmed.  Outgoing secondary (OS) operations are still needed to process pre-

barcoded mail that is not finalized in outgoing primary (OP) operations. Letter 

processing equipment has a limited number of output stackers or bins to make the 

required separations.  Mail processing sortplans or schemes aim to minimize the 

aggregate number of sorts needed to process the population of mail arriving at each 

facility.  In this process, it can be advantageous to use output stackers in OP schemes 

to isolate mail for high volume 3-Digit and/or 5-Digit zones rather than require those 

volumes to be processed in downstream incoming schemes.  In doing so, it may not 

also be possible to sort to all Automated Area Distribution Centers (AADCs) and other 

necessary separations in OP.  In this case, mail for low-volume AADCs may be 

combined (jackpotted) in OP, for processing in OS schemes.  The model accounts for 

these flows through the measured downflow densities from the outgoing primary 

scheme, and slightly less than 1 percent of mail processed in BCS outgoing primary 

operations flows to the outgoing secondary scheme.   
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2. Please define the term “jackpotted.”  See id. at 2. 

 
RESPONSE: 

As indicated in the response to question 1 of this Information Request, the term 

“jackpotted” refers to combining mail for multiple destinations (e.g., ZIP Codes, ADCs, 

or AADCs) for subsequent processing in downstream schemes, often due to bin 

limitations on processing equipment.  For example, in the context of the discussion on 

page 2 of Proposal Eight cited in this question, the term refers to circumstances in 

which mail for several low volume AADCs is combined into an output stacker in the OP 

scheme, then separations are made in the OS scheme. 
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3. The Postal Service states that “[i]n FY 1999, total pieces fed (TPF) in OS BCS 
operations were 17.0 billion pieces and TPF for OS BCS operations were 14.6 
billon pieces.”  Id. at 3.  Please confirm that the 17.0 billion pieces in the 
statement refers to OP BCS operations.  In addition, please provide an Excel file 

that includes TPF in outgoing primary and outgoing secondary schemes over the 
past 18 years.  See id. 

 
RESPONSE:  

 Confirmed.  Please note that the 17.0-billion figure for FY1999 is a screened total 

(based on the methodology employed in Docket No. ACR2017, USPS-FY17-23); the 

unscreened total is 17.2 billion pieces.  See the table below for the requested data 

(unscreened).  For comparability over time, the table includes only TPF from BCS-mode 

operations; it excludes ISS, OSS, and Multimode operations used to obtain images from 

and/or apply barcodes to non-prebarcoded pieces.  As requested, a file has also been 

attached showing these data in Excel format. 
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Table:  MPBCS/DBCS BCS Mode Outgoing Total Pieces Fed (TPF), FY 1999-20171 

 
1
 Table includes unscreened data, thus it may not match MODS data filed in respective ACRs 

  

FY Outgoing Primary Outgoing Secondary Total

1999 17,236,413,400 14,973,804,700 32,210,218,100

2000 16,237,200,800 12,818,812,100 29,056,012,900

2001 15,250,767,100 11,385,343,800 26,636,110,900

2002 15,162,545,400 11,104,514,800 26,267,060,200

2003 14,719,736,600 10,924,147,500 25,643,884,100

2004 14,294,686,200 10,554,289,000 24,848,975,200

2005 14,199,708,236 9,390,364,457 23,590,072,693

2006 13,998,012,097 7,902,010,016 21,900,022,113

2007 12,717,832,608 6,888,163,668 19,605,996,276

2008 13,695,835,084 5,276,021,958 18,971,857,042

2009 12,904,629,665 4,164,892,866 17,069,522,531

2010 12,051,671,385 3,754,098,213 15,805,769,598

2011 10,178,775,164 3,171,159,492 13,349,934,656

2012 10,799,659,099 2,451,069,072 13,250,728,171

2013 13,403,993,268 2,018,267,786 15,422,261,054

2014 12,983,887,024 1,847,118,689 14,831,005,713

2015 12,447,854,878 1,537,745,162 13,985,600,040

2016 11,351,910,439 1,393,880,307 12,745,790,746

2017 10,184,948,954 1,221,712,253 11,406,661,207



RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE TO 
CHAIRMAN’S INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 1 

 

4. Please confirm that the Postal Service is proposing to change the benchmark for 
“Automation MAADC Presort Letters” from “Nonautomation Machinable MAADC 
Presort Letters” to a proposed modeled rate category labeled as “Nonauto 
MAADC BC-Benchmark.”  See Petition, Excel file “Prop 8 MM letter costs.xls,” 

tabs “Summary” and “Presort Letters Sum.”  If confirmed, please respond to the 
following questions.  If not confirmed, please explain the purpose of the proposed 
modeled rate category. 

a. In Order No. 1320, the Commission relied on the following criteria when 
establishing a new benchmark:  (1) theoretically correct, (2) empirically 
based, and (3) measurable and verifiable, with cost characteristics that are 

readily traceable to the Postal Service’s existing cost systems.1  Please 
provide a narrative and supporting workpapers that demonstrate that the 
proposed benchmark meets the criteria used in Order No. 1320. 

b. Please provide a comparison of the avoided cost and passthrough for 
“Automation MAADC” using the current modeled unit cost for 
“Nonautomation Machinable MAADC Presort Letters” and the proposed 
modeled unit cost for “Nonauto MAADC BC-Benchmark.” 

c. Please explain the differences in mail processing between 

“Nonautomation Machinable MAADC Presort Letters” and “Nonauto 
MAADC BC-Benchmark.” 

d. Please confirm that “Nonautomation Machinable MAADC” and “Nonauto 
MAADC BC-Benchmark” would qualify for the same rate.  If not confirmed, 
please indicate the rate for “Nonauto MAADC BC-Benchmark.” 

e. Please confirm the benchmark title in Petition, Excel file “Prop 8 
WorksharingTables.xls,” tab “Marketing Mail Letters Proposal,” cell D12 
should be changed to “Nonautomation MAADC BC-Benchmark.”  If not 
confirmed, please explain. 

 
RESPONSE:   

 
Confirmed. 

 

a.  The benchmark for “Automation MAADC Presort Letters” derived from 

“Nonautomation MAADC Presort Letters” is intended to be a measure of the reduction 

                                              
1 Docket No. RM2010-13, Order Resolving Technical Issues Concerning the Calculation of 

Workshare Discounts, April 20, 2012, at 8, 11 (Order No. 1320). 
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in costs due to the application of a barcode, that is, the value of the barcode.  However, 

this measure conflates the value of the barcode with non-workshare characteristics in 

the population of pre-barcoded mail and non-pre-barcoded mail.  The population of non-

pre-barcoded MAADC mail tends to be produced by smaller customers that are more 

localized in their mailings.  This is evidenced by the fact that 53.70 percent of mail 

flowing from OSS operations (the operation used to process MAADC non-pre-barcoded 

mail) will flow to incoming primary operations, while only 42.68 percent of mail flowing 

from outgoing primary operations (the operation used to process pre-barcoded MAADC 

mail) will flow to incoming primary operations.  These figures indicate that non-pre-

barcoded MAADC mail receives fewer handlings than pre-barcoded mail due to 

characteristics that are not associated with the application of a barcode.  This proposal 

seeks to change the benchmark to be theoretically consistent with the intended 

measure that is isolating the value of the barcode, by holding constant the downflow 

densities of the two populations of mail.  The proposed benchmark is thus empirically 

based, measurable and verifiable, with cost characteristics that are readily traceable to 

the Postal Service’s existing cost systems.  Moreover, this proposed change in 

benchmark is theoretically equivalent to the way the Commission measures the pre-

barcoding cost avoidance in Marketing Mail Flats by “holding constant” the presort level 

of pieces.  

b. Please see attached file “Prop8ChIR1Q4.b&eWorksharingTables.xls”.  As 

they did in the original Excel file submitted with Proposal Eight, Columns F- K of Row 12 

of tab “Marketing Mail Letters Proposal” presents a comparison of the avoided cost and 
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passthrough for “Automation MAADC” relative to “Nonautomation Machinable MAADC 

Presort Letters” (the current benchmark) using the 2017 ACR model, with the avoided 

cost and passthrough for “Automation MAADC” relative to “Nonautomation MAADC BC-

Benchmark” (the proposed benchmark) using the Docket No. RM2019-1 modeled costs.  

This seems to be the comparison requested in the question.   Alternatively, if there was 

interest in an estimated comparison of the avoided cost and passthrough for 

“Automation MAADC” relative to “Nonautomation Machinable MAADC Presort Letters” 

(the current benchmark) using the Docket No. RM2019-1 model, then this estimate can 

be derived in the same tab using the formula for avoided costs ((K47+M47) - 

(K49+M49)).  In this instance, using all of the costing changes included in Proposal 

Eight, but instead applying the benchmark used in ACR2017, the avoided costs would 

be $0.007, and the corresponding passthrough would be 185.7 percent, as shown in 

Columns L - N of Row 12. 

c. There are no mail processing differences between “Nonautomation 

Machinable MAADC Presort Letters” and “Nonauto MAADC BC-Benchmark” mail.  The 

concept of “Nonauto MAADC BC-Benchmark” is a theoretical construct and is intended 

to be a population of mail that has identical characteristics of “Automation MAADC 

Presort Letters” apart from a customer-applied barcode. 

d. Confirmed.   

e. Confirmed.  The change appears in the attached spreadsheet discussed 

above in response to subpart b. 

 


